Advertising fees. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014-09, we recognized advertising fees collected from franchisees as
a reduction of the related advertising expenses incurred. We now recognize these advertising fees as revenue. The
adoption of the new standard for these advertising fees resulted in an increase in each of selling, general and
administrative expenses and rent and royalties from franchisees revenue of $491 for the three months ended March 31,
2017.
Income taxes. As a result of the adjustments described above, a deferred tax asset was recognized, increasing other
noncurrent assets and decreasing our accumulated deficit each by $278 as of December 31, 2017, and decreasing our
benefit for income taxes by $17 for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

11

5

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

TravelCenters of America LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated balance sheets as of
December 31, 2017:

As
Reported

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Assets
Other noncurrent assets $90,004 $ 278 $90,282

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Other current liabilities $130,140 $ 188 $130,328
Other noncurrent liabilities 35,029 894 35,923
Accumulated deficit (125,416 ) (804 ) (126,220 )
The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2017:

As
Reported

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Fuel $935,296 $(12,422) $922,874
Nonfuel 451,746 12,422 464,168
Rent and royalties from franchisees 4,096 534 4,630
Total revenues 1,391,138 534 1,391,672

Selling, general and administrative 40,812 491 41,303
Loss before income taxes (48,716 ) 43 (48,673 )
Benefit for income taxes 19,315 (17 ) 19,298
Net loss (29,401 ) 26 (29,375 )
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $(29,424 ) $26 $(29,398 )
The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated statements of cash
flows for the three months ended March 31, 2017:

As
Reported

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(29,401) $ 26 $(29,375)
Deferred income taxes (20,746 ) 17 (20,729 )
Accounts payable and other liabilities 4,351 (43 ) 4,308
We recognized a net increase in our accumulated deficit at January 1, 2016, of $305 as a result of adopting ASU
2014-09.

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

13

6

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

TravelCenters of America LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

2.Revenue
We recognize revenue based on the consideration specified in the contract with the customer, excluding any sales
incentives, such as loyalty programs and customer rebates, and amounts collected on behalf of third parties, such as